Notice of Submittal of Proposed Rule to Legislative Council Rules Clearinghouse

On May 10, 2017, the Ethics Commission submitted a proposed rule to the Wisconsin Legislative Council Clearinghouse pursuant to s. 227.15 (1), Wis. Stats.

Analysis

The proposed rule repeals ch. Chapter ETH 21 in its entirety. The Ethics Commission adopted a new policy governing the conditions under which the staff of the commission may respond to requests for advice on behalf of the Commission on March 7, 2017.

Statement of Scope

The scope statement for this rule, SS 033-17, was approved by the Governor on March 20, 2017, published in Register No. 735B, on March 27, 2017, and approved by the Ethics Commission on March 7, 2017.

Agency Procedure for Promulgation

A public hearing is required and will be held on June 7, 2017.

Agency Organizational Unit Primarily Responsible for Promulgating Rule

Ethics Commission

Agency Contact Person

David P. Buerger P.O. Box 7984, Madison, WI 53707-7984 David.Buerger@wisconsin.gov (608) 267-0951